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" Boycott of Standirg Labour Commiltee meeting by trude unioos
%643. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA :
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the main decisions of the Standing Labour Cummitiece meeting held last month ;

(b) whether it is a fact that ths
A I TUC and U T.U.C. dd not pa.ticipate in the mecting ;

(c) if s0, 1he 1easons given by them for their boycoit of the meeting ;

(d) whether it is also a fact that the H. M. S though attending the meeting had many dilferesces with the cfficial views ;

(e) if so, how tke Standing Labour Committee decisions represent a ‘corsensus’ ;
and

(f) how Government propose to move further 1n the matter ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER. IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BISHWA.-
NATH ROY): (a) The mam conclusions of the Standing Labour Committee meeting held at New De'hi on the 23rd and the 24th July 1970, which are being finalished, relate among others to the setting up of Industrial Relations Commissions and their functions, statutory recognition of representative unions, procedure to be adopted for according recognition, defination of the term “Industry’ and “Workman® in the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, and statutory enforcement of the Wage Boards' recommendenda-
tions as accepted by Government.

(b) Yes.
(c) Dicagreement on the purpose of the meeting and the subjects included in its agenda.
(d) and (e). Except on questions like strike ballot ard giving to the Industrial Relations Commi-sions the option to decide on the mehod of determining the representative union, the representatives of the H. M. S. did not express any general disagreement with thz coaclusions of the S.L.C.

(f) Government will take into account the various views expressed on the subjects discussed belore coming to decisions.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Sir, 1 crave ycur indulgence to say that the statement should have been laid on the Table of the House.

MR. SPEAKER: 1 would advise Ministers that whcie the answers are long, it is better to lay the statements on the Table of the House.

SHRI INDRAIJIT "GUPTA :
not fullow his reply fully.

I could

MR. SFEAKER : You can base your question on what you have been able to follow.

SHR1 INDRAJIT GUPTA: I would Itke to know whcther the Standiog Labour Committee has up till now given its approval or not given its approval to the recommendations of the National Labour Commission with regard to the procedure for recogni-
pition of trade unions the restriction on right to stike and the question of the minin um need-based livirg wage. What s tke potition of the Standing Labour Committee in regard to these things ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAROUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SERI BHAG-

WAT JHA AZAD): I would reply in a positive way <8 to what it kas done. Tte Standing Labour Committee, in its Jast meeting, had an agenda b:fore it about the Industrial Relations Commission and its functioning. The Standing Labcur Come mtttee has agreed to certain changes i:ccording to the National Labour Commisticn’s recommendations, The S:anding Labour Committee has decided abuout staritry recognition tn repr:sentative trade wunion and functions. They have al:o said about the procedure of according recognition 1o representative trade unions and th:n the Committes has di.cussed about the defiaition of ‘workman’ and ‘industry’ and has left it to the Government in the absence of any agreement berween the three parties to to decide ; wage board system and other recomm:ndations were also discussed.

About the need based minimum wage and otker issues we could mot come to any tentative conclusiow.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Regarding the question of the representative nature of the union which he mertioned, in view of the fact that these two organizations have boycott=d the meeting and in view of the fact that AITUC and HMS are both in favour of ballot for th: workers for determining their representative charac'er and in view of the fact that many of the important enploysrs also are now agrezable that the union should bs recoznised on the basis of ballot and not on the basis of verification only by a machinery set up by the Government, what is the Government’s view now regarding this very fundameatal question ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: It
is true that this is a very important question for the trade unions in the field of industiial relations. This was discusced in the Standing Labour Committee and before that it was als> discussed . in the Jodian Labour Conference last time. There. as the hon.
Member suggested the AITUC wanted it by secret ballot and among t:e Siate Governmeats, West Beagal, Bihar, Pondicherry and Kerala were for the secret ballot but in the con‘erence the other trade unions like INTUC, the State Governments and employers were for verification, Therefore, no tenrative corclusions were reached in the conference reparding verification ard Government are now considering what to do in this matter in the I)ght of these things.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Student’s Attempt to Scize Sarnath
Radio Station

S N.Q. 8. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH :
Wil the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS be plcased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that about 60 students of the Banaras Hindu University attempted to seize the Sarpath Radio Station on the 8th August, 1970 :

(b) whether it is alsoa fact that these studente forc:d their entry into the Radio Station while the morning news Bulletin was being relayed from the All India Radio, Delhi and forcibly took possession of the microphone and shouted slogans of Late
Dr. Lohia ; and

(c) if so, why the standing instrustions were not issued by ths Government earlier t> post Police guard outside the station premises to protect alt vital installations ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
I. K. GUJRAL) : (a)and (b). About 60
to 7), persons, who appeared 'o be students forced their entry into the AIR. Transmitting Station at Sarnath at 06 38 hours on 8th August, when news in Hindi was relayed from All India Rado, Delhi, and tried to broadcast certain slogans. Their attempt was, however, foiled by the staff on duty,

(c) It is the respodsibility of the State Govzrnment to protect the Central Government establishmzats,installations by posting Police Guards, whenev:r nscessary. The question of posting of Police guards at A.LR., Varanasi, on a regular basis, had already been taken up with the Siate Government before the incident occured.
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